Company's noncontrolling interest, taxes associated with stock-based compensation programs, a loss on an economic hedge of a
foreign-denominated purchase price of an acquisition and a gain on sale of a cost method investment.
3 Represents provision for income taxes of pre-tax adjustments.
4 Represents discrete tax provision recognized in the third quarter of 2025 as a result of legal entity and tax restructuring actions taken
by the Company to facilitate Cross Border transactions and discrete non-cash tax provision recognized in the second quarter of 2025
related to the remeasurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities as a result of a tax law change in California.
* Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

Exhibit 2
Key Performance Indicators, by Segment and Revenue Per Performance Metric on a GAAP Basis and Pro Forma

and Macro Adjusted
(In millions except revenues, net per key performance metric and percentages)

(Unaudited)
The following table presents revenues, net and revenues, net per key performance metric by segment.*

As Reported Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted1

Three Months Ended September 30, Three Months Ended September 30,

 2025 2024 Change
%

Change 2025 2024 Change
%

Change
VEHICLE PAYMENTS
'- Revenues, net $553.2 $506.8 $46.4 9% $553.7 $504.0 $49.7 10%

'- Transactions 223.5 206.7 16.8 8% 223.5 207.2 16.2 8%

'- Revenues, net per transaction $2.48 $2.45 $0.02 1% $2.48 $2.43 $0.05 2%

'- Tag transactions2 22.9 21.6 1.2 6% 22.9 21.6 1.2 6%

'- Parking transactions 65.3 61.7 3.6 6% 65.3 61.7 3.6 6%

'- Fleet transactions 120.5 113.3 7.2 6% 120.5 113.9 6.7 6%

'- Other transactions 14.8 10.0 4.8 48% 14.8 10.0 4.8 48%

CORPORATE PAYMENTS3

'- Revenues, net $409.7 $321.9 $87.9 27% $407.3 $349.6 $57.7 17%

'- Spend volume $68,225 $43,562 $24,663 57% $68,225 $49,281 $18,944 38%

'- Revenues, net per spend $ 0.60% 0.74% (0.14)% (19)% 0.60% 0.71% (0.11)% (16)%

LODGING PAYMENTS
'- Revenues, net $127.0 $134.0 $(7.0) (5)% $126.7 $134.0 $(7.4) (5)%

'- Room nights 8.9 10.1 (1.2) (12)% 8.9 10.1 (1.2) (12)%

'- Revenues, net per room night $14.20 $13.26 $0.94 7% $14.16 $13.26 $0.90 7%

OTHER4

'- Revenues, net $82.6 $66.5 $16.0 24% $82.0 $66.5 $15.5 23%

'- Transactions 375.7 353.3 22.4 6% 375.7 353.3 22.4 6%

'- Revenues, net per transaction $0.22 $0.19 $0.03 17% $0.22 $0.19 $0.03 16%

CORPAY
CONSOLIDATED
REVENUES
'- Revenues, net $1,172.5 $1,029.2 $143.3 14% $1,169.7 $1,054.2 $115.5 11%

1 See Exhibit 5 for a reconciliation of Pro forma and Macro Adjusted revenue by segment and metrics, non-GAAP measures, to the
GAAP equivalent.
2 Represents total tag subscription transactions in the quarter. Average monthly tag subscriptions for the third quarter of 2025 is 7.6
million.
3 Corporate payments revenue per spend dollar decreased over the prior year due to new payables and cross-border enterprise clients.
4 Other includes Gift and Payroll Card operating segments.

* Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

Exhibit 3
Revenues by Geography and Segment

(In millions, except percentages)